final questionnaire. 

This procedure was selected to ensure the validity and reliability 
of the instrument.  

Fieldwork 

The primary data for this study was gathered by means of an em-
pirical study where respondents were asked to complete a ques-
tionnaire. Two hundred and eighty three (283) questionnaires were 
hand delivered by fieldworkers to the owners of the SMMEs. This 
study made use of self-administered questionnaires, because: 
− It ensured a high response rate as the questionnaires were dis-

tributed to respondents to complete and was collected person-